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METRO TECHNICAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
January 2010 

 
MTAC MEMBERS 
PER JURISDICTION/ 

ENTITY 

 
MEMBER NAME 

Address and Information 

 
ALTERNATE NAME 

Address and Information   

1. Clackamas 
County (Dept. of 
Transportation & 
Development) 

Dan Chandler 
County Counsel 
2051 Kaen Road 
Oregon City, OR 97045 
503-742-5394 
“dchandler@co.clackamas.or.us” 

Jennifer Hughes 
Planner 
150 Beavercreek Road 
Oregon City, OR 97045 
503-742-4400 
“jenniferh@co.clackmas.or.us” 

2. Multnomah 
County (Land Use 
& Transportation 
Planning 
Program) 

Chuck Beasley 
Senior Planner 
1600 SE 190th Ave 
Portland, OR 97233-5910 
Phone: 503-988-3043 (22610) 
charles.beasley@co.multnomah.or.us 

Jane McFarland (1st Alternate) 
Principal Planner 
1600 SE 190th Ave 
Portland, OR 97233-5910 
Phone: 503-988-3043 (29620) 
jane.mcfarland@co.multnomah.or.us 

2. (Continued) Karen Schilling (2nd Alternate) 
Planning Director 
1600 SE 190th Ave 
Portland, OR 97233-5910 
Phone: 503-988-3043 (29635) 
karen.c.schilling@co.multnomah.or.us 

 
 
 

*** 

3. Washington 
County (Planning 
Division) 

Brent Curtis 
Manager 
155 N. First Ave., Ste. 350-14 
Hillsboro, OR 97124-3072 
Phone: 503-846-3547 
brent_curtis@co.washington.or.us 

Andy Back (1st Alternate) 
Principal Planner 
155 N. First Ave., Ste. 350-14 
Hillsboro, OR 97124-3072 
Phone: 503-846-3875 
andy_back@co.washington.or.us 

3. (Continued) Joanne Rice (2nd Alternate) 
Principal Planner 
155 N First Ave., Ste. 350-14 
Hillsboro, OR 97124-3072 
Phone: 503-846-3965 
Fax: 503-846-4412 
“Joanne_rice@co.washington.or.us” 

 
 
 

*** 

4. Largest City in the 
Region; Portland 
(Bureau of 
Planning & 
Sustainability)  

Susan Anderson 
1900 SW 4th Ave., Room 7100 (299/7100) 
Portland, OR 97201 
Phone:  503-823-6041 
Fax: 503-823-7800 
susananderson@ci.portland.or.us 

Joe Zehnder 
1900 SW 4th Ave., Room 7100 
Portland, OR 97201 
503-823-7815 
joe.zehnder@portlandoregon.gov 
 

4. (Continued) Tom Armstrong 
1900 SW 4th Ave., Rm. 7100 
Portland, OR 97201 
503-823-3527 
“tom.armstrong@portlandoregon.gov” 
 

 
 

*** 

5. Largest City in 
Clackamas 
County; Lake 
Oswego 
Community 
Development 

Denny Egner 
Long Range Planning Manager 
PO Box 369 
Lake Oswego, OR 97034-0369 
Phone: 503-697-6576 
Fax: 503-635-0269  
degner@ci.oswego.or.us 

Vacant 
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6. Largest City in 
Multnomah 
County; Gresham 
Urban Design & 
Planning 

 

Jonathan Harker 
Long Range Planning Manager 
1333 NW Eastman Parkway 2nd Floor 
Gresham, OR 97030-3813 
Phone: 503-618-2817 
Fax: 503-669-1376 
Jonathan.harker@greshamoregon.gov 

Stacy Humphrey 
Associate Planner 
1333 NW Eastman Parkway 2nd Floor 
Gresham, OR 97030-3813 
503-618-2202 
stacy.humphrey@greshamoregon.gov 
 

7. Largest City in 
Washington 
County; Hillsboro 
Planning Dept. 
 

Pat Ribellia 
Director 
150 Main Street, 4th Floor 
Hillsboro, OR 97123-4028 
Phone: 503-681-6481 
Fax:  681-6245 
patrickr@ci.hillsboro.or.us 

Colin Cooper (1st Alternate) 
Current Planning Supervisor 
150 Main Street, 4th Floor 
Hillsboro, OR 97123-4028 
Phone: 503-681-6230 

7.Continued Alwin Turiel (2nd Alternate) 
Long Range Planning 
150 Main Street, 4th Floor 
Hillsboro, OR 97123-4028 
Phone: 503-681-6156 
alwint@ci.hillsboro.or.us 
 

 
 
 

*** 

8. 2nd Largest City in 
Washington 
County; Beaverton 
Community 
Development Dept.   
 

Don Mazziotti 
Director 
PO Box 4755 
Beaverton, OR 97076-4755 
dmazziotti@ci.beaverton.or.us 
 

Tyler Ryerson 
Senior Planner 
PO Box 4755 
Beaverton, OR 97076-4755 
503-526-2520 
tryerson@ci.beaverton.or.us 

9.  2nd Largest City in 
Clackamas County; 
Oregon City Planning 

Tony Konkol 
Community Development Director 
221 Molalla Ave., Ste 200 
PO Box 3040 
Oregon City, OR 97045-0304 
Phone: 503-496-1562 
Fax: 503-722-3880 
tkonkol@ci.oregon-city.or.us 

Vacant 

10. Clackamas 
County/Other 
Cities 

John Sonnen 
Planning Director 
City of West Linn 
22500 Salamo Road 
West Linn, OR 97068 
503-723-2524 
“jsonnen@westlinnoregon.gov) 

Michael Walter (1st Alternate) 
Director 
Economic & Community Development  
City of Happy Valley 
16000 SE Misty Drive 
Happy Valley, OR 97086 
Phone: 503-783-3839 
michaelw@ci.happy-valley.or.us              

10.  Continued Katie Mangle (2nd Alternate) 
Planning Director 
City of Milwaukie 
6101 SE Johnson Creek Blvd. 
Milwaukie, OR 97206 
Phone: 503-786-7652 
Fax: 503-774-8236 
manglek@ci.milwaukie.or.us 

 
 
 

*** 

11.  Multnomah 
County/Other 
Cities  

Preston Polasek 
Assistant to City Administrator 
City of Wood Village 
2055 NE 238th Drive 
Wood Village, OR 97060-1095 
Phone: 503-489-6855 
Fax: 503-669-8723 
prestonp@ci.wood-village.or.us 

Lindsey Nesbitt 
Senior Planner 
City of Fairview 
1300 NE Village Street 
Fairview, OR 97204 
Phone: 503-674-6230 
nesbittl@ci.fairview.or.us 
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12.  Washington 
County/Other 
Cities 

Julia Hajduk 
Planning Manager 
Community Development Division 
City of Sherwood 
22560 SW Pine Street 
Sherwood, OR 97140 
Phone: 503-625-204 
hajdukj@ci.sherwood.or.us 

Vacant 

12.  Continued Richard Meyer (2nd Alternate) 
Development & Operations Director 
City of Cornelius 
1355 N Barlow St. 
Cornelius, OR 97113 
Phone: 503-357-7099 ext. 343 
Fax: 503-357-6322 
rmeyer@ci.cornelius.or.us 

 
 
 

*** 

13. Clackamas 
County Citizen 

Vacant  Vacant 

14.  Multnomah 
County Citizen 

Kay Durtschi 
2330 SW Caldew 
Portland, OR 97219 
Phone: 503-244-9467 

Vacant 

15.  Washington 
County Citizen 

Terri Wilson 
14880 SW Lovell Lane 
Sherwood, OR 97140 
503-781-6744 
terriwilson.is@comcast.net 

Bruce Bartlett 
PO Box 91582 
Portland, OR 97291 
503-645-4683 
bruce@actisdesign.com 

16.  TriMet Jessica Tump 
710 NE Holladay St. 
Portland, OR 97232 
503-962-2137 
tumpj@trimet.org 

Alan Lehto 
Director of Project Planning 
710 NE Holladay St. 
Portland, OR 97232 
503-962-2138 
lehtoa@trimet.org 

17.  Dept. of Land 
Conservation & 
Development  

Jennifer Donnelly 
Metro Regional Representative 
800 NE Oregon St., Ste. 1145 
Portland, OR 97232 
Phone: 971-673-0963 
Fax: 971-673-0922 
Jennifer.donnelly@state.or.us 

Vacant 

18.  Oregon Dept. of 
Transportation 

Elaine “Lainie” Smith  
Planning Manager 
ODOT Region 1 
123 NW Flanders St. 
Portland, OR 97209-4037 
Phone: 503-731-8228 
Fax: 503-731-8259 
elaine.smith@odot.state.or.us 

Lidwien Rahman 
TGM Grant Manager 
ODOT Region 1 
123 NW Flanders St. 
Portland, OR 97209-4037 
Phone: 503-731-8229 
Fax: 503-731-8259 
lidwien.rahman@odot.state.or.us 

19.  Port of Portland  Susie Lahsene 
Transportation & Land Use Policy Mgr. 
PO Box 3529 
Portland, OR 97208-3529 
Phone: 503-944-7517 
Fax: 503-944-7222 
susie.lahsene@portofportland.com 

Tom Bouillion 
PO Box 3529 
Portland, OR 97208-3529 
Phone: 503-944-7615 
Fax: 503-944-7232 
tom.bouillion@portofportland.com 

20.  Commercial and 
Industrial 
Contractor Assn. 
(Associated 
General 
Contractors) 

Vacant Vacant  
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21.  Residential 
Contractor 
Association 

Alan DeHarpport 
Roundstone Properties 
9550 SW Hillsdale Beaverton Hwy 
Beaverton, OR 97005 
Phone: 503-619-4663 (104) 
aland@roundstoneproperties.com 
 

Ryan O’Brien (1st Alternate) 
Urban Planner 
Planning & Landscape Design LLC 
1862 NE Estate Drive 
Hillsboro, OR 97124 
Phone: 503-946-1099 
ryanobrien1@verizon.net 

21. Continued Dave Nielsen (2nd Alternate) 
Chief Executive Officer 
Home Builders Association 
15555 SW Bangy Road, #301 
Lake Oswego, OR 97035 
Phone: 503-684-1880 
“daven@hbapdx.org” 

 

22. Private Economic 
Development 
Association 

Beverly Bookin  
Columbia Corridor Association 
The Bookin Group 
1020 SE Taylor, Ste. 760 
Portland, OR 97205 
Phone: 503-241-2423 
Fax: 503-241-2721 
bookin@bookingroup.com 

Ric Stephens 
Westside Economic Alliance 
Principal, Alpha Community Development 
9200 SW Nimbus Ave. 
Beaverton, OR 97008 
Phone: 503-452-8003 
Fax: 503-452-8043 
ricstephens@verizon.net 

23.  Public Economic 
Development 
Organization 

Renate Mengelberg 
Regional Economic Development Partners 
Clackamas County 
9101 SE Sunnybrook Blvd. 
Clackamas, OR 97015-6612 
Phone: 503-353-4327 
Fax: 503-353-4272 
renatem@co.clackamas.or.us 

Rob Pochert 
Economic Development Program Mgr. 
City of Beaverton 
PO Box 4755 
Beaverton, OR 97076 
Phone: 503-526-2456 
Fax: 503-526-2479 
rpochert@ci.beaverton.or.us 

24.  Land Use 
Advocacy 
Organization 

Mary Kyle McCurdy 
Policy Director & Staff Attorney 
1000 Friends of Oregon 
534 SW 3rd, Suite 300 
Portland, OR  97204-2515 
Phone: 503-497-1000 
Fax: 503-223-0073 
mkm@friends.org 

Vacant 

25.  Environmental 
Organization 

Vacant Vacant 

26.  School District Dick Steinbrugge 
Executive Administrator for Facilities 
Beaverton School District 
16550 SW Merlo Road 
Beaverton OR 97006 
Phone: 503-591-4449 
Richard_Steinbrugge@beaverton.k12.or.u
s 

Vacant 

27. A Special District Lorna Stickel 
Portland Water Bureau 
1001 SW 5th Ave., Room 450 
Portland, OR  97204-1147 
Phone: 503-823-7502 
Fax: 503-823-7269 
lstickel@water.ci.portland.or.us 

Rebecca Geisen 
Portland Water Bureau 
1001 SW 5th Ave., Room 450 
Portland, OR  97204-1147 
Phone:  503-823-7493 
Fax:  503-823-7269 
rgeisen@water.ci.portland.or.us 

28.  Architect 
Association (AIA) 

David Berniker 
Consultant 
2534 NE 25th Ave 
Portland, OR 97212-4838 
503-331-1643 
d.berniker@comcast.net 

Joseph Readdy, AIA, LEED AP 
Architect 
3845 SW Condor Ave. 
Portland, OR 97239 
“josephr@josephreaddy.com” 
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29.  Landscape 
Architect Assn. 
(ASLA) 

Mike O’Brien 
Harper Houf Peterson Righellis Inc 
205 SE Spokane St., #200 
Portland, OR 97202 
503-221-1131 
Fax: 503-221-1171 
“mikeo@hhpr.com” 

Steve Durrant 
Alta Planning & Design 
1638 NE Davis 
Portland, OR 97232 
Phone: 503-230-9862 
Fax: 503-230-9864 
stevedurrant@altaplanning.com 

30.  Electric Utilities 
(Portland General 
Electric) 

Deane Funk 
Government Affairs Manager 
121 SW Salmon St. 1wtc0301 
Portland, OR 97204 
Phone: 503-464-8565 
Fax: 503-464-2354 
deane.funk@pgn.com 

Charlie Allcock (1st Alternate) 
Economic Development Director 
121 SW Salmon St. 1wtc0801 
Portland, OR 97204 
Phone: 503-464-7694 
charlie.Allcock@pgn.com 

30. Con. Annette Mattson (2nd Alternate) 
Government Affairs & Public Policy 
Specialist 
121 SW Salmon St 1WTC0301 
Portland, OR 97204 
Phone: 503-464-2400 
Fax: 503-464-2354 
Annette.mattson@pgn.com 

 
 
 

*** 

31.  Natural Gas 
Utilities 

Gary Bauer 
NW Natural 
2455 SW Buckman Road 
West Linn, OR 97068 
Phone: 503-638-5404 
gary.bauer@nwnatural.com 

Vacant 

32. Telecommun-
ication Utilities 

Vacant Vacant 

33.  Affordable 
Housing 
Advocacy 
Organization 

Ramsay Weit 
Executive Director 
Community Housing Fund 
3700 SW Murray Blvd., Ste 190 
Beaverton, OR 97005 
503-643-5437 
ramsay@thecommunityhousingfund.org 

Vacant 

34. Clark County, 
Washington – 
Community 
Development 
Dept. 

Vacant Vacant 

35.  Vancouver, 
Washington 

Laura Hudson 
Long Range Planning Manager 
PO Box 1995 
Vancouver, WA 98668-1995 
Phone: 360-619-4103 
Fax: 360-696-8029 
laura.hudson@ci.vancouver.wa.us 
  

Bryan Snodgrass 
Principal Planner 
Long Range Planning 
PO Box 1995 
Vancouver, WA 98668-1995 
Phone: 360-735-8873 ext. 8195 
Fax: 360-696-8029 
bryan.snodgrass@ci.vancouver.wa.us 

36. Planning & 
Development 
Dept. – Chair 
(non-voting) 

Robin McArthur 
Director 
Planning & Development Dept. 
600 NE Grand Ave. 
Portland, OR 97232-2736 
Phone: 503-797-1714 
Fax: 503-797-1930 
robin.mcarthur@oregonmetro.gov 
 

 

METRO STAFF: 
 

Alexandra Roberts-McCall 
Assistant to the Director 

Is your information correct?  Contact 
staff with ANY corrections  

mailto:stevedurrant@altaplanning.com�
mailto:deane.funk@pgn.com�
mailto:charlie.Allcock@pgn.com�
mailto:Annette.mattson@pgn.com�
mailto:gary.bauer@nwnatural.com�
mailto:ramsay@thecommunityhousingfund.org�
mailto:robin.mcarthur@oregonmetro.gov�


METRO TECHNICAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE ROSTER - Page 6 

Planning & Development 
600 NE Grand Ave.  
Portland, OR  97232-2736 
Phone:  797-1839 
Fax:  797-1930 
alexandra.roberts-
mccall@oregonmetro.gov 
 

ASAP @ 503-797-1562.  Thank you! 
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